
Produktbeschreibung
Prothesenkunststoff für die Totalprothetik, 
 Heißpolymerisat.
Paladon 65 besteht aus einer Pulverkompo-
nente in verschiedenen Farben (rosa, rosa 
geadert, R50 geadert, farblos) und Flüssigkeit. 
Zur Anwendung in der Stopf- und Presstechnik, 
sowie Injektionstechnik für festsitzenden und 
herausnehmbaren Zahnersatz.

Zusammensetzung
Pulverhauptkomponente: 
 Polymethyl methacrylat
Flüssigkeitshauptkomponente: 
 Methyl methacrylat, Dimethacrylat
Paladon 65 ist cadmiumfrei.

Verarbeitungsverfahren und Indikationen
Stopf- und Presstechnik sowie Injektions-
technik:
– Partielle Prothesen
– Totale Prothesen

Kontraindikation
Nur zur bestimmungsgemäßen Verarbeitung im 
Dentallabor. Bei bekannten Allergien gegenüber 
Harzen auf Meth-/Acrylatbasis sollte das Pro-
dukt nicht zur Anwendung kommen.

Hinweise
Überempfindlichkeiten gegen das Produkt oder 
seine Bestandteile können im Einzelfall nicht 
ausgeschlossen werden. Inhaltsstoffe sind im 
Verdachtsfall beim Hersteller zu erfragen. In 
Einzelfällen wurden Überempfindlichkeitsreakti-
onen (Allergien), örtliche Missempfindungen, 
Geschmacksirritationen und Reizungen der 
Mundschleimhaut beschrieben.
Bei der Verarbeitung von Paladon 65 keine Iso-
liermittel auf Alkoholbasis (zum Trennen von 
Gips und Wachs) verwenden, da diese zu 
Weißverfärbungen auf der Basalfläche der Pro-
these führen können.

Verarbeitung
Zum Einbetten der in Wachs aufgestellten Pro-
these genügt ein Hartgips Typ 3. Nach dem 
Ausbrühen des Wachses wird der Gips zweimal 
dünn mit Aislar® isoliert (siehe Gebrauchsan-
weisung Aislar®). Zur Verbesserung des Ver-
bundes zwischen Paladon 65 und den Konfek-
tionszähnen werden die Basalflächen mit einem 
groben Diamantbohrer aufgeraut (Schleifstaub 
entfernen) und mit Palabond® benetzt. 
Palabond® mit einem Pinsel (ohne Metalleinfas-
sung) zweimal auftragen und jeweils 30 sec 
einwirken lassen. Nach dem zweiten Auftrag 
bleibt der Haftvermittler 10 min aktiv.

Dosierung 
Stopf – und Presstechnik
Das empfohlene Mischungsverhältnis Pulver / 
Flüssigkeit beträgt 10 g : 4 ml bzw. ein Vielfa-
ches davon. Flüssigkeitsmenge im Anrührgefäß 
vorlegen und Pulver unter Schräghalten und 
gleichzeitigem Drehen sowie leichtem Aufklop-
fen des Anmischbechers zügig in die Flüssigkeit 
einstreuen. Teig für ca. 30 sec gut durchmi-
schen und ca. 15 min im abgedeckten Anrühr-
gefäß anquellen lassen. Das Material hat seine 
optimale Konsistenz erreicht, wenn es sich 
leicht von der Gefäßwand des Anrührbechers 
lösen lässt und keine Fäden mehr zieht (nicht 
klebt). Bei ca. 23°C (73°F) ist mit einer Anquell-
zeit von 15 min und einer anschließenden Verar-
beitungszeit von ca. 30 min zu rechnen.
Teig mit Überschuss in die Küvette einlegen, 
unter einer Presse langsam in Intervallen schlie-
ßen und etwa 10 min unter Druck belassen. Bei 
dicken Stücken kleine Teigmengen nachlegen. 
Die Küvettentemperatur soll zwischen Raum-
temperatur und 45°C (131°F) liegen.

Injektionstechnik
Paladon 65 ist für die Verarbeitung im Palajet® 
mit einem Mischungsverhältnis von 30 g : 12 ml 
bzw. ein Vielfaches davon freigegeben. 
Pulver zügig in die vorgelegte Flüssigkeit ein-
streuen und 30 sec gut durchspateln. Kunst-
stoffteig sofort in den Füllzylinder geben und 
abdecken. Die Wartezeit vor der Injektion ab 
Anmischbeginn bei 23°C (73°F) beträgt 20 min. 
Die Wartezeiten sind von der Raumtemperatur 
und der angemischten Menge abhängig.
Details hierzu entnehmen Sie bitte der 
Betriebsanleitung für den Palajet®.

Polymerisation
Paladon 65 kann mit der Kurzzeit-, Kulzer-Was-
serbad- oder der Langzeitpolymerisation verar-
beitet werden. Es wird die Kulzer-Wasserbad-
Polymerisation empfohlen.

Kurzzeitpolymerisation
Diese Methode setzt voraus, dass in der 
Küvette mindestens 15 min lang 80°C (176°F) 
gehalten werden.
Die Küvette in kochendes Wasser stellen und 
mindestens 20 min kochen lassen. Die Küvette 
im Bügel langsam abkühlen lassen. Dicke Stü-
cke ebenfalls in kochendes Wasser setzen. 
Dann Wärmequelle abstellen und 20 min war-
ten; danach 20 min kochen und langsam im 
Wasserbad abkühlen lassen.

Kulzer-Wasserbad-Polymerisation
Küvette in mindestens 3 Liter 70°C (158°F) hei-
ßes Wasser setzen, wobei die Küvette vollstän-
dig mit Wasser bedeckt sein muß. Diese Tem-
peratur 90 min halten, dann das Wasserbad 
zum Kochen bringen und diese Kochtempera-
tur mindestens 30 min halten. Langsam im 
Wasserbad abkühlen lassen!

Langzeitpolymerisation
Küvetten in das mit kaltem Wasser gefüllte 
Wärmebad stellen und bei 90°C (194°F) 
10 Stunden polymerisieren. Küvetten langsam 
im Wasserbad abkühlen lassen.

Ausarbeitung und Politur
Nach dem Reokkludieren wird die Prothese 
vom Modell entfernt und mit kreuzverzahnten 
Fräsern bearbeitet.
Vor der Politur mit Bimsstein wird die Prothese 
mit Schmirgelpapier abnehmender Körnung 
geglättet. Alle Prothesenwerkstoffe auf MMA / 
PMMA-Basis enthalten nach der Herstellung 
immer einen zulässigen, geringen Anteil Rest-
monomer.
Zur weiteren Reduzierung des Risikos von 
Unverträglichkeitsreaktionen ist die Pro-
these vor dem Einsetzen generell für min-
destens 12 Stunden in lauwarmem Wasser 
zu lagern.

Wiederherstellung
Die heißpolymerisierenden Pala-Prothesen-
kunststoffe von Kulzer können mit allen kalt-
polymerisierenden Pala-Prothesenkunststoffen 
wiederhergestellt / ergänzt bzw. repariert wer-
den.

Aufbewahrungshinweise
Nicht über 25°C (77°F) lagern. Nach Ablauf des 
Verfalldatums darf das Material nicht mehr ver-
wendet werden. Direkte Sonneneinstrahlung 
vermeiden. Nach Produktentnahme sorgfältig 
wiederverschließen. Für Kinder unzugänglich 
aufbewahren. Bitte vor Erstgebrauch durch 
Sichtkontrolle auf Beschädigung prüfen. 
Beschädigte Produkte dürfen nicht eingesetzt 
werden.

Gefahren-/Sicherheitshinweise 
Pulver (Dibenzoylperoxid)
Kann allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen. 
 
Flüssigkeit (Methyl-methacrylat)
Flüssigkeit und Dampf leicht entzündbar. Verur-
sacht Hautreizungen. Kann allergische Hautre-
aktionen verursachen. Kann die Atemwege rei-
zen. Von Hitze/Funken/offener Flamme/heißen 
Oberflächen fernhalten. Nicht rauchen. Staub/
Rauch/Gas/Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol nicht einat-
men. Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/
Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen. Bei Haut-
reizung oder -ausschlag: Ärztlichen Rat einho-
len/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen. Bei Brand: Zum 
Löschen verwenden: CO

2
, Sand, Löschpulver. 

An einem gut belüfteten Ort aufbewahren. 
Behälter dicht verschlossen halten.  

Sicherheitsdatenblätter und weitere Infor-
mationen finden Sie auf unserer Homepage 
www.kulzer.com 

® =  eingetragenes Warenzeichen der 
Kulzer GmbH

Stand: 2017-07

 Gebrauchsanweisung Paladon® 65
Product description
Denture acrylic for full dentures, heat-curing 
acrylic.
Paladon 65 consists of a powder component in 
a range of colours (pink, pink veined, R50 
veined, clear) and liquid. 
For use in pack and press technique, and also 
injection technique for fixed and removable 
dentures.

Composition
Main powder component: 
Poly methyl  methacrylate
Main liquid components: 
Methyl metha crylate, dimethacrylate
Paladon 65 is cadmium-free.

Process and indications
Pack and press technique and injection 
technique:
– partial dentures
– full dentures

Contraindication
Only for processing in dental laboratories in 
accordance with intended use. If any known 
allergies exist to resins based on methacrylates 
or acrylates, the product should not be used.

Note
This product or one of its components may in 
some cases cause hypersensitive reactions. If 
suspected, information on the ingredients can 
be obtained from the manufacturer. Hypersen-
sitivity reactions (allergies), local discomfort, 
taste-related complaints and irritations of the 
oral mucosa have been described in isolated 
cases.
When processing Paladon 65, do not use alco-
hol-based separating fluids (to separate plaster 
and wax) because they may cause white stains 
on the basal surface of the prosthesis.

Handling
A hard stone (type 3) is sufficient for investment 
of the prosthesis set up in wax. After wax elimi-
nation with boiling water, the plaster is thinly 
isolated with Aislar® twice (see Aislar Instruc-
tions for Use). To improve the bond between 
Paladon 65 and the prefabricated teeth, the 
basal surfaces are roughened with a coarse 
diamond bur (remove grinding dust) and wetted 
with Palabond®. Apply Palabond® twice using a 
brush (without metal ferrule) and allow to set 
for 30 seconds each time. After the second 
application; the adhesive remains active for 
10 minutes.

Amounts required
Pack and press technique
The recommended ratio of powder to liquid is 
10 g: 4 ml or a multiple thereof. Place the 
required volume of liquid in the stirring beaker 
and, holding at an angle and simultaneously 
rotating and tapping the stirring beaker, rapidly 
sprinkle powder into the liquid. Mix thoroughly 
for about 30 seconds and leave to set for about 
15 minutes in the covered stirring beaker. The 
material has reached its optimum consistency 
when it can easily be removed from the wall of 
the stirring beaker and is no longer sticky. 
A setting time of about 15 minutes at about 
23°C (73°F) and about 30 minutes for process-
ing is standard.
Place the dough with excess in the cuvette, 
slowly close under a press at intervals and 
leave under pressure for about 10 minutes. If 
pieces are thick, add small amounts of dough. 
Cuvette temperature should be between room 
temperature and 45°C (131°F).

Injection technique
Paladon 65 is suitable for processing in the 
Palajet® with a mixing ratio of 30 g: 12 ml or a 
multiple thereof. 
Add powder quickly to the liquid and stir thor-
oughly for 30 seconds. Place plastic dough in 
the filling cylinder immediately and cover it. The 
waiting time before injection from the start of 
mixing at 23°C (73°F) is 20 minutes. The wait-
ing times depend on the room temperature and 
mixed volume.
For details see the instructions for the Palajet®.

Polymerisation
Paladon 65 can be processed by the short-
term method, the Kulzer water bath method or 
the long-term polymerisation method. Kulzer 
water bath polymerisation is recommended.

Rapid boiling method
With this method it is a requirement to keep the 
flask for 15 minutes at 80°C (176°F). First place 
the flask in boiling water for 20 minutes, then 
let it cool down slowly.
Place thick dentures also in boiling water. Shut 
off heat source and wait for 20 minutes, then 
boil for 20 minutes and let it cool down in the 
water bath.

Kulzer hot water curing unit
Place the cuvette in at least three liters of hot 
water at 70°C (158°F) with the cuvette com-
pletely covered with water. Maintain this tem-
perature for 90 minutes, then bring the water 
bath to the boil and maintain at boiling point for 
at least 30 minutes. Allow to cool down slowly 
in the water bath!

Long-term water bath
Place flasks in cold water and polymerise at 
90°C (194°F) for 10 hours. Cool down slowly in 
the water bath.

Trimming and polishing
After checking and correcting occlusion, the 
prosthesis is removed from the model and pre-
pared with cross-toothed cutters.
Before polishing with pumice, the prosthesis is 
smoothed with sandpaper of decreasing grit 
size. MMA/PMMA-based denture materials 
always contain a small, permissible amount of 
residual monomer after fabrication.
To further reduce the risk of allergic reac-
tion, soak the prosthesis in lukewarm water 
for at least 12 hours before delivery.

Repair
The heat-curing Pala prosthetic resins from 
Kulzer can be restored, added to and repaired 
with all cold-curing Pala prosthetic resins.

Storage advice
Do not store above 25°C (77°F). Do not use the 
material after expiry date. Avoid direct expo-
sure to sun. Reseal carefully after removing 
product. Keep away from children. Visually 
inspect for damage before first use. Damaged 
products must not be used.

Hazard/Safety information
Powder (dibenzoyl peroxide)
May cause an allergic reaction.

Liquid (methyl methacrylate)
Highly flammable liquid and vapour. Causes 
skin irritation. May cause an allergic skin reac-
tion. May cause respiratory irritation. Keep 
away from heat/sparks/open flames/hot sur-
faces. - No smoking. Do not breathe dust/
fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray. Wear protective 
gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face 
protection. If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get 
medical advice/attention. In case of fire: Use 
for extinction: CO

2
, sand, extinguishing powder. 

Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container 
tightly closed. 

Safety data sheets and more information 
are available at our website www.kulzer.com 

® =  registered trademark of Kulzer GmbH

Dated: 2017-07

 Instructions for use Paladon® 65

Description du produit
Résine prothétique pour prothèses totales, 
thermopolymérisable.
La résine Paladon 65 se compose d’une 
poudre proposée dans différentes teintes (rose, 
rose veiné, R50 veiné, incolore) et d’un liquide. 
Pour la technique de résine pressée, ainsi que 
la technique d’injection, en prothèse conjointe 
et adjointe.

Composition
Composant principal de la poudre: 
 poly-méthacrylate de méthyle
Composants principaux du liquide: 
 méthacrylate de méthyle, di-méthacrylate.
Paladon 65 est exempt de cadmium.

Procédé de transformation et indications
Technique pressée et technique d’injection :
– Prothèses partielles
– Prothèses totales

Contre-indications
Réservé à un emploi au laboratoire dentaire 
conformément à l’usage prévu. En cas d’aller-
gies connues aux résines à base de métha-
crylate/acrylate, ne pas utiliser le produit.

Remarque
Ce produit ou l’un de ses composants peut, 
dans certains cas, provoquer des réactions 
d’hypersensibilité. En cas de doute, des infor-
mations plus précises à propos des ingrédients 
peuvent être obtenues auprès du fabricant. 
Dans certains cas isolés, il a été fait état de 
réactions d’hypersensibilité (allergies), de 
paresthésies locales, d’altérations du goût et 
d’irritations de la muqueuse buccale.
Lors de la mise en œuvre de la résine Paladon 
65, ne pas utiliser de produit isolant à base 
d’alcool (pour séparer le plâtre et la cire), car 
cela pourrait créer des taches blanches sur la 
face basale de la prothèse.

Mise en œuvre
Un plâtre dur (classe 3) suffit pour la mise en 
moufle de la maquette en cire. Une fois la cire 
ébouillantée, le plâtre est isolé en passant deux 
fines couches d’Aislar® (voir le mode d’emploi 
d’Aislar®). Pour améliorer la liaison entre la 
résine Paladon 65 et les dents artificielles, 
dépolir les surfaces basales à l’aide d’une 
fraise diamantée à gros grains (éliminer la 
poussière de meulage) et mouiller avec du 
Palabond®. Appliquer deux couches succes-
sives de Palabond® au pinceau (sans monture 
métallique) en laissant agir 30 secondes à 
chaque fois. Après la seconde application, 
l’agent adhésif reste actif pendant 10 minutes.

Dosage
Technique pressée
Le rapport de mélange poudre/liquide recom-
mandé est de 10 g pour 4 ml ou un multiple de 
ces quantités. Verser la quantité de liquide 
requise dans un godet de mélange, tenir ce 
dernier incliné et saupoudrer rapidement la 
poudre sur le liquide, tout en tournant et en 
tapotant légèrement le godet. Bien mélanger la 
pâte pendant environ 30 secondes et laisser 
reposer pendant environ 15 minutes dans le 
godet de mélange muni d’un couvercle. Le 
matériau a atteint sa consistance optimale 
lorsqu’il se détache facilement des parois 
du godet de mélange sans former aucun fil 
(sans coller). À une température d’environ 
23°C (73°F), il faut compter un temps de repos 
de 15 minutes puis un temps de mise en œuvre 
d’environ 30 minutes.
Placer la pâte en la sur-dosant dans le moufle, 
fermer lentement par intervalles sous une 
presse et laisser environ 10 minutes sous pres-
sion. Pour les prothèses épaisses, rajouter de 
petites quantités de pâte. La température du 
moufle doit être comprise entre la température 
ambiante et 45°C (131°F).

Technique d’injection
La résine Paladon 65 convient à la mise en 
œuvre dans l’injecteur Palajet® dans un rapport 
de mélange de 30 g pour 12 ml ou un multiple 
de ces quantités. 
Saupoudrer rapidement la poudre sur le liquide 
et bien mélanger à la spatule pendant 
30 secondes. Placer immédiatement la résine 
pâteuse dans le cylindre de remplissage et 
couvrir. Le temps d’attente avant l’injection à 
partir du début du mélange à 23°C (73°F) 
s’élève à 20 minutes. Le temps d’attente varie 
en fonction de la température ambiante et de la 
quantité mélangée.
Des informations détaillées à ce sujet sont dis-
ponibles dans le mode d’emploi du Palajet®.

Polymérisation
La résine Paladon 65 peut être polymérisée en 
méthode rapide, au bain-marie Kulzer ou en 
méthode lente. La polymérisation au bain-
marie Kulzer est recommandée.

Polymérisation rapide 
Cette méthode suppose le maintien du moufle 
à une température de 80°C (176°F) pendant 
15 minutes. Placer le moufle dans de l’eau 
bouillante et polymériser pendant 20 minutes, 
puis le laisser refroidir lentement. 
Placer également les prothèses épaisses dans 
de l’eau bouillante. Couper la source de cha-
leur et attendre pendant 20 minutes, puis faire 
bouillir pendant 20 minutes et laisser refroidir 
lentement dans l’eau de cuisson.

Polymérisation au bain-marie Kulzer
Placer le moufle dans au moins 3 litres d’eau à 
70°C (158°F) en veillant à ce qu’il soit entière-
ment recouvert d’eau. Maintenir cette tempéra-
ture pendant 90 minutes, puis porter l’eau à 
ébullition et maintenir cette température pen-
dant au moins 30 minutes. Laisser refroidir len-
tement dans l’eau de cuisson!

Polymérisation lente 
Placer les moufles dans de l’eau froide et poly-
mériser pendant 10 heures à 90°C (194°F). 
Laisser refroidir les moufles lentement dans 
l’eau de cuisson.

Grattage et polissage
Après vérification et équilibrage de l’occlusion, 
retirer la prothèse du modèle et la gratter avec 
des fraises à denture croisée.
Avant de polir à la ponce, lisser la prothèse 
avec du papier de verre de granulométrie 
décroissante. Les résines prothétiques à base 
de MMA/PMMA contiennent toujours une 
petite quantité résiduelle acceptable de mono-
mère après leur réalisation.
Pour réduire davantage le risque de réaction 
allergique, plonger la prothèse, avant la 
pose, dans de l’eau tiède pendant au moins 
12 heures.

Réparation
Les résines prothétiques Pala thermodurcis-
sables de Kulzer peuvent être restaurées, com-
plétées ou réparées avec toutes les résines 
prothétiques Pala polymérisables à froid.

Conseils de stockage
Ne pas stocker à plus de 25°C (77°F). Après 
expiration de la date de péremption, le maté-
riau ne peut plus être utilisé. Éviter l’exposition 
directe au soleil. Refermer soigneusement 
après avoir prélevé du produit. Conserver hors 
de portée des enfants. Veuillez vérifier avant la 
première utilisation que le produit n’est pas 
endommagé. Il ne faut en aucun cas utiliser 
des produits endommagés.

Précautions d’emploi et consignes 
de sécurité 
Poudre (peroxyde de dibenzoyle) 
Peut produire une réaction allergique.

Liquide (méthacrylate de méthyle)
Liquide et vapeurs très inflammables. Provoque 
une irritation cutanée. Peut provoquer une aller-
gie cutanée. Peut irriter les voies respiratoires. 
Tenir à l'écart de la chaleur/des étincelles/des 
flammes nues/des surfaces chaudes. - Ne pas 
fumer. Ne pas respirer les poussières/fumées/
gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols. Porter des 
gants de protection/des vêtements de protec-
tion/un équipement de protection des yeux/du 
visage. En cas d'irritation ou d'éruption cuta-
née: consulter un médecin. En cas d'incendie: 
Utiliser pour l'extinction: CO

2
, sable, poudre 

d'extinction. Stocker dans un endroit bien ven-
tilé. Maintenir le récipient fermé de manière 
étanche.  

Fiches de données de sécurité et plus 
 d’informations sont disponibles à 
www.kulzer.com   

® = marque déposée de Kulzer GmbH

Mise à jour de l’information : 2017-07

Descrizione del prodotto
Resina per protesi totale, polimerizzante a 
caldo.
Paladon 65 è una resina costituita da polvere di 
vari colori (rosa, rosa venato, R50 venato, tra-
sparente) e liquido. 
Si utilizza con la tecnica pressata e a iniezione 
per realizzare protesi fisse e mobili.

Composizione
Componente principale della polvere: 
 polimetilmetacrilato.
Componenti del liquido: 
metilmetacrilato, dimetacrilato.
Paladon 65 è privo di cadmio.

Procedura di lavorazione e indicazioni
Tecnica pressata e a iniezione
– protesi parziali
– protesi totali

Controindicazioni
Il prodotto non polimerizzato è controindicato 
per ribasature dirette. In caso di allergie note 
verso le resine a base di metilati/acrilati, si 
sconsiglia l’utilizzo del prodotto.

Nota!
In determinati casi questo prodotto o i suoi 
componenti possono causare ipersensibilità. In 
caso di dubbio, rivolgersi al produttore per 
informazioni sui componenti. In casi isolati 
sono stati riportati reazioni di ipersensibilità 
(allergie), intorpidimento locale, alterazioni del 
gusto e irritazioni della mucosa orale.
Durante la lavorazione di Paladon 65 non utiliz-
zare isolanti a base alcolica (per separare il 
gesso dalla cera), poiché possono causare 
decolorazioni biancastre sulla superficie basale 
della protesi.

Lavorazione
Per la messa in muffola della protesi montata in 
cera è sufficiente un gesso duro tipo 3. Dopo la 
rimozione della cera, isolare il gesso con una 
doppia applicazione di Aislar® (vedere le istru-
zioni per l’uso di Aislar®). Per migliorare l’unione 
fra Paladon 65 e i denti, irruvidire le superfici 
basali con una fresa diamantata a granulome-
tria grossa (eliminando la polvere di fresatura) 
e bagnare con Palabond®. Applicare due strati 
di Palabond® con un pennello (senza collare 
metallico) e lasciare agire ogni volta per 
30 secondi. Dopo la seconda applicazione 
 l’adesivo resta attivo per 10 minuti.

Dosaggio
Tecnica pressata e a iniezione
Il rapporto di miscelazione raccomandato di 
polvere/liquido è di 10 g: 4 ml o multipli. 
Aggiungere la quantità desiderata di liquido in 
una scodellina, versarvi la polvere girando e 
inclinando la scodellina, quindi battere il reci-
piente leggermente sul piano di appoggio. 
Miscelare accuratamente l’impasto per circa 
30 secondi e lasciar riposare per circa 
15 minuti nel recipiente di miscelazione 
coperto. Il materiale ha raggiunto la consi-
stenza ottimale, quando si stacca facilmente 
dalle pareti della scodellina e non si formano fili 
(non è appiccicoso). A circa 23°C (73°F) si deve 
considerare un tempo di lavorabilità di 
15 minuti e un tempo conclusivo di lavorazione 
di circa 30 minuti.
Mettere l’impasto nella muffola con eccedenza, 
chiudere lentamente a intervalli sotto una 
pressa e lasciare sotto pressione per circa 
10 minuti. In caso di spessori elevati, aggiun-
gere piccole quantità di impasto. La tempera-
tura della muffola deve essere compresa tra la 
temperatura ambiente e 45°C (131°F).

Tecnica a iniezione
Lavorare Paladon 65 in Palajet® con un rap-
porto di miscelazione di 30 g: 12 ml o multipli. 
Versare rapidamente la polvere nel liquido e 
miscelare accuratamente per 30 secondi. Ver-
sare subito l’impasto di resina nel cilindro e 
coprire. Il tempo di attesa prima dell’iniezione a 
partire dall’inizio della miscelazione a 23°C 
(73°F) è pari a 20 minuti. Il tempo di attesa 
dipende dalla temperatura ambiente e dalla 
quantità di materiale miscelato.
Leggere ulteriori dettagli nelle istruzioni per 
l’uso di Palajet®.

Polimerizzazione
Paladon 65 può essere polimerizzata secondo 
la tecnica di Kulzer del bagno d’acqua oppure 
può essere sottoposto a polimerizzazione lenta 
o breve. Si raccomanda la polimerizzazione in 
bagno d’acqua secondo la tecnica Kulzer.

Polimerizzazione rapida
Questa tecnica presuppone che la muffola 
venga tenuta a 80°C (176°F) per almeno 15 min. 
Immergere la muffola in acqua bollente e poli-
merizzazre per 20 min. Lasciar raffreddare lenta-
mente la muffola sotto la staffa. Anche parti con 
spessori elevati vanno immerse in acqua bol-
lente. Disinserire la sorgente di calore e atten-
dere 20 min; polimerizzare quindi per 20 min e 
lasciar raffreddare lentamente  nel’acqua.

Polimerizzazione in bagno d’acqua secondo 
la tecnica Kulzer
Mettere la muffola in almeno 3 litri di acqua 
calda a 70°C (158°F) (la muffola deve essere 
completamente coperta d’acqua). Mantenere 
questa temperatura per 90 minuti, quindi por-
tare l’acqua a ebollizione e mantenere la tem-
peratura di ebollizione per almeno 30 minuti. 
Lasciar raffreddare lentamente nell’acqua!

Polimerizzazione lenta
Mettere le muffole in acqua fredda e polimeriz-
zare per 10 ore a 90°C (194°F). Lasciar raffred-
dare lentamente le muffole nell’acqua.

Finitura e lucidatura
Dopo aver controllato l’occlusione, togliere la 
protesi dal modello e rifinirla con frese a taglio 
incrociato.
Prima di lucidare la protesi con pietra pomice, 
levigarla con carta smerigliata a granulometria 
decrescente. Dopo la produzione, tutti i mate-
riali per protesi a base di MMA/PMMA conten-
gono sempre una ridotta frazione ammissibile 
di monomero residuo.
Per ridurre ulteriormente il rischio di reazioni 
di incompatibilità, si raccomanda, in linea 
generale, di conservare la protesi in acqua 
tiepida per almeno 12 ore prima di inserirla 
nel cavo orale.

Riparazione
Anche i manufatti realizzati con resine per pro-
tesi polimerizzabili a caldo Pala prodotte da 
Kulzer possono essere riparati o estesi con 
tutte le resine per protesi polimerizzabili a 
freddo Pala.

Conservazione
Conservare a temperature inferiori a 25°C (77°F). 
Non utilizzare il prodotto una volta oltrepassata 
la data di scadenza. Evitare l’esposizione diretta 
ai raggi solari. Dopo l’apertura richiudere accu-
ratamente la confezione del prodotto. Conser-
vare il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini. 
Prima del primo utilizzo, effettuare un controllo 
visivo per escludere eventuali danni. Non utiliz-
zare il prodotto se danneggiato.

Indicazioni di pericolo/sicurezza   
Polvere (perossido di dibenzoile)  
Può provocare una reazione allergica.

Liquido (metil-metacrilato)
Liquido e vapori facilmente infiammabili. Pro-
voca irritazione cutanea. Può provocare una 
reazione allergica cutanea. Può irritare le vie 
respiratorie. Tenere lontano da fonti di calore/
scintille/fiamme libere/superfici riscaldate. - 
Non fumare. Non respirare la polvere/i fumi/i 
gas/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol. Indossare 
guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhi/
il viso. In caso di irritazione o eruzione della 
pelle: consultare un medico. In caso di incen-
dio: Estinguere con: CO

2
, sabbia, polvere per 

estintore. Tenere il recipiente ben chiuso e in 
luogo ben ventilato. 

Schede di sicurezza e maggiori informazioni 
sono disponibili sul nostro sito web 
www.kulzer.com  

® =  marchio registrato della 
Kulzer GmbH

Aggiornamento al: 2017-07

Descripción del producto
Acrílico para prótesis destinado a prótesis com-
pletas, polimerización en caliente.
Paladon 65 está compuesto por un compo-
nente en polvo de distintos colores (rosa, rosa 
veteado, R50 veteado, incoloro) y líquido. 
Para utilizar con la técnica de empaquetado y 
prensado, así como de inyección, para prótesis 
dentales fijas y extraíbles.

Composición
Componente principal del polvo: 
 polimetilmetacrilato
Componente del líquido: 
metilmetacrilato y dimetacrilato
Paladon 65 no contiene cadmio.

Método de procesamiento e indicaciones
Técnica de empaquetado y prensado, así como 
técnica de inyección:
– Prótesis parciales
– Prótesis completas

Contraindicaciones
Los rebases directos con material protésico sin 
polimerizar están contraindicados. El producto 
no se debe aplicar en casos de alergias cono-
cidas a resinas elaboradas a base de (met)acri-
lato.

¡Atención!
En casos aislados, pueden aparecer reaccio-
nes de hipersensibilidad al producto o cual-
quiera de sus componentes. En caso de duda 
sobre los componentes, consultar con el fabri-
cante. En casos aislados, se han descrito reac-
ciones de hipersensibilidad (alergias), pareste-
sias localizadas, alteraciones del gusto e 
irritación de la mucosa bucal.
Durante el procesamiento de Paladon 65, no 
utilizar aislantes a base de alcohol (para la 
separación de yeso y cera), ya que podrían 
provocar decoloraciones blancas en la superfi-
cie basal de la prótesis.

Procesamiento
Para el revestimiento de prótesis moldeadas en 
cera es suficiente un yeso duro de tipo 3. Des-
pués de extraer la cera, el yeso se aislará con 
dos capas delgadas de Aislar® (véanse las ins-
trucciones de uso de Aislar®). Para mejorar la 
unión entre Paladon 65 y los dientes artificiales, 
las superficies basales se han de raspar con 
una fresa de diamante gruesa (retirar los restos 
de polvo de pulido) y humedecer con 
Palabond®. Aplicar Palabond® dos veces con 
un pincel (sin borde de metal) y dejar actuar 
durante 30 segundos cada vez. Tras las 
segunda aplicación, el producto adhesivo per-
manece activo 10 minutos.

Dosificación
Técnica de empaquetado y prensado
La proporción recomendada para la mezcla de 
polvo/líquido es de 10 g: 4 ml, o múltiplos de 
estas cantidades. Colocar la cantidad corres-
pondiente de líquido en el recipiente de mez-
clado y espolvorear el polvo sin interrupciones 
sobre el líquido mientras se mantiene el reci-
piente inclinado, removiendo de manera uni-
forme y con golpes suaves. Mezclar bien la 
masa durante aproximadamente 30 segundos y 
dejar en reposo en el recipiente tapado alrede-
dor de 15 minutos. El material ha alcanzado su 
consistencia óptima cuando pueda despren-
derse con facilidad de la pared del recipiente y 
ya no se formen hilos (no se pegue). A una 
temperatura de unos 23ºC (73ºF), debe calcu-
larse un tiempo de fraguado de 15 minutos y 
un tiempo de preparación posterior de aproxi-
madamente 30 minutos.
Colocar la masa con un excedente en la 
cubeta, cerrar lentamente a intervalos con una 
prensa y dejar alrededor de 10 minutos bajo 
presión. Para las piezas grandes, colocar por-
ciones pequeñas de la masa sucesivamente. 
La temperatura de la cubeta debe estar entre la 
temperatura ambiente y 45ºC (131ºF).

Técnica por inyección
Paladon 65 se utiliza para el procesado en 
Palajet® con una proporción de mezcla de 30 g: 
12 ml, o múltiplos de esas cantidades. 
Espolvorear el polvo sin interrupciones sobre el 
líquido y mezclar bien con espátula durante 30 
segundos. Colocar inmediatamente la mezcla 
plástica en el cilindro de carga y taparla. El 
tiempo de espera antes de la inyección, desde 
el comienzo de la mezcla a 23ºC (73ºF), es de 
20 minutos. Los tiempos de espera dependen 
de la temperatura ambiente y del volumen de la 
mezcla.
Consultar los detalles de este procedimiento en 
las instrucciones de uso de Palajet®.

Polimerización
Paladon 65 puede prepararse en baño maría, 
en baño maría Kulzer o por polimerización a 
largo plazo. Se recomienda utilizar la polimeri-
zación en baño maría Kulzer.

Polimerización rápida
Este método consiste en mantener la mufla al 
menos durante 15 min a 80°C (176°F). Se 
sumerge la mufla en agua hirviendo y se poli-
meriza durante 20 min. Luego se deja enfriar 
lentamente la mufla cerrada en su prensa. 
Como testigo también se colocan trozos mayo-
res de resina en el agua, se interrumpe el 
calentamiento y después de 20 min se polime-
riza durante 20 min y se deja enfriar en el agua.

Polimerización en baño maría, según Kulzer
Sumergir la cubeta en al menos 3 litros de agua 
caliente a 70ºC (158ºF), cubriendo completa-
mente la cubeta con el agua. Mantener esa 
temperatura durante 90 minutos, luego llevar el 
baño maría a ebullición y mantener la tempera-
tura de cocción durante al menos 30 minutos. 
¡Dejar enfriar lentamente en el baño maría!

Polimerización en tiempo prolongado
Colocar las muflas en la cuba de calentamiento 
llena de agua y polimerizar a 90°C (194°F) 
durante 10 horas. Dejar enfriar lentamente las 
muflas en la cuba con agua.

Acabado y pulido
Tras la reoclusión, la prótesis se extrae del 
modelo y se trata con fresas dentadas en cruz.
Antes de proceder al pulido con piedra pómez, 
la prótesis se alisa con papel esmerilado de 
granulado fino. Todos los materiales de la pró-
tesis a base de MMA/PMMA contienen des-
pués de la fabricación siempre una pequeña 
parte tolerable de residuo de monómero.
Para reducir más los riesgos de reacciones 
de incompatibilidad, la prótesis se debe 
sumergir en agua tibia durante al menos 
12 horas antes de la aplicación.

Reconstrucción
Las resinas de las prótesis Pala polimerizables 
en caliente de Kulzer se pueden reconstruir/
reparar o completar con todas las resinas de 
prótesis Pala polimerizables en frío.

Consejos para su conservación
No almacenar a temperaturas superiores a 
25ºC (77°F). El material no puede usarse 
pasada la fecha de caducidad. Manténgase 
alejado de la luz solar directa. Tras extraer el 
producto, cerrar de nuevo cuidadosamente. 
Manténgase fuera del alcance de los niños. 
Antes de la primera utilización, realizar una ins-
pección visual para detectar posibles daños en 
el producto. No utilizar productos dañados.

Riesgos/Consejos para la seguridad   
Polvo (peróxido de dibenzoilo)  
Puede provocar una reacción alérgica.  

Líquido (metacrilato de metilo)
Líquido y vapores muy inflamables. Provoca 
irritación cutánea. Puede provocar una reac-
ción alérgica en la piel. Puede irritar las vías 
respiratorias. Mantener alejado de fuentes de 
calor, chispas, llama abierta o superficies 
calientes. - No fumar. No respirar el polvo/el 
humo/el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol. 
Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/máscara de pro-
tección. En caso de irritación o erupción cutá-
nea: Consultar a un médico. En caso de incen-
dio: Utilizar para apagarlo: CO

2
, arena, polvo 

extintor. Almacenar en un lugar bien ventilado. 
Mantener el recipiente cerrado hermética-
mente.  

Hojas de datos de seguridad y más informa-
ción están disponibles en nuestro sitio web 
www.kulzer.com  

® =  marca registrada de la empresa 
Kulzer GmbH

Revisión: 2017-07

Descrição do produto
Material sintético de prótese para prótese total, 
termopolimerizável.
Paladon 65 consiste de um componente em pó 
em diferentes cores (rosa, rosa-veiado, R50 
veiado, incolor) e um líquido. 
Para uso na técnica de inserção e prensagem, 
bem como na técnica de injeção, para próteses 
fixas e removíveis.

Composição
Composição do pó: Polimetilmetacrilato
Componentes do líquido: 
Metilmetacrilato, dimetacrilato
Paladon 65 é isento de cádmio.

Processamento e indicações
Técnica de inserção e prensagem e técnica de 
injeção
– Próteses parciais
– Próteses totais

Contraindicações
Reembasamentos diretos com material proté-
tico não polimerizado são contraindicados. O 
produto não deve ser usado em caso de aler-
gias conhecidas a resinas à base de metacrila-
tos ou acrilato.

Nota!
Este produto ou algum de seus componentes 
podem provocar reações de hipersensibilidade 
em casos isolados. Em caso de suspeita, entre 
em contato com o fabricante para obter informa-
ções sobre a composição. Em casos isolados, 
foram descritas reações de hipersensibilidade 
(alergia), desconforto local, parestesia, altera-
ções do paladar e irritações da mucosa oral.
Durante o processamento de Paladon 65, não 
utilizar isolantes à base de álcool (para isolar 
gesso e cera), porque estes podem esbranqui-
çar a superfície basal da prótese.

Processamento
Para a inclusão da prótese montada em cera, é 
indicada a utilização de um gesso pedra tipo 3. 
Após a remoção da cera com água fervente, o 
gesso é isolado com duas camadas finas de 
Aislar® (ver instruções de uso de Aislar®). Para 
uma melhor união entre Paladon 65 e os den-
tes pré-fabricados, as superfícies basais 
devem ser levemente asperizadas com uma 
broca diamantada de granulação grossa (remo-
ver o pó) e umedecidas com Palabond®. Apli-
car Palabond® em duas camadas com um pin-
cel (sem virola metálica) e deixar agir por 
30 segundos a cada vez. Após a aplicação da 
segunda camada, o agente adesivo permanece 
ativo durante 10 minutos.

Dosagem
Técnica de inserção e prensagem
A proporção pó/líquido recomendada para a 
mistura é de 10 g : 4 ml ou múltiplos corres-
pondentes. Colocar o líquido no recipiente de 
espatulação e, em seguida, adicionar o pó ao 
líquido polvilhando rapidamente e mantendo o 
recipiente inclinado, girando-o e batendo-o ao 
mesmo tempo levemente sobre a bancada. 
Misturar bem a massa por 30 segundos e 
deixá-la coberta no recipiente de espatulação 
durante aprox. 15 minutos para absorção do 
líquido. O material estará com a consistência 
ótima quando puder ser solto com facilidade 
da parede do recipiente de espatulação e dei-
xar de estar pegajoso (não formar fios). A 
aprox. 23°C (73°F), o tempo de absorção do 
líquido é de 15 minutos, e o tempo de trabalho, 
de cerca de 30 minutos.
Inserir a mistura com excesso na mufla; fechá-la 
lentamente com uma prensa, em pequenos 
intervalos de tempo, e deixar sob pressão 
durante 10 minutosutos. Em caso de peças volu-
mosas, acrescentar pequenas quantidades da 
mistura. A temperatura da mufla deve situar-se 
entre a temperatura ambiente e 45°C (131°F).

Técnica de injeção
Paladon 65 pode ser processado no Palajet® a 
uma proporção de mistura de 30 g : 12 ml ou 
múltiplos correspondentes. 
Acrescentar o pó ao líquido polvilhando rapida-
mente e misturar bem com a espátula durante 
30 segundos. Colocar imediatamente a massa 
de resina acrílica na fase plástica no cilindro e 
cobrir. O tempo de espera antes da injeção, 
contado a partir do início da espatulação, é de 
20 minutos a uma temperatura de 23°C (73°F). 
Os tempos de espera variam conforme a tem-

peratura ambiente e a quantidade misturada.
Para mais detalhes, queira consultar as instru-
ções de uso de Palajet®.

Polimerização
Paladon 65 pode ser processado mediante 
polimerização rápida, polimerização na polime-
rizadora Kulzer ou polimerização lenta. Reco-
menda-se o uso da polimerizadora Kulzer.

Polimerização rápida
Um pré-requisito para esta técnica é manter a 
mufla em uma temperatura de 80°C (176°F), 
por um período de no mínimo 15 minutos. A 
mufla deve ser colocada na água fervendo e 
então polimerizada por 20 minutos. Em 
seguida, deixar esfriar lentamente na prensa. 
Coloque também próteses espessas na água 
fervente, Desligue a fonte de calor e aguarde 
20 minutos. Polimerize por 20 minutos e deixe 
esfriar no banho-maria.

Polimerização na polimerizadora Kulzer
Colocar a mufla em, no mínimo, 3 litros de 
água quente, a 70°C (158°F), mantendo a mufla 
completamente imersa na água. Manter essa 
temperatura por 90 min, ferver a água do 
banho-maria e manter a temperatura de fervura 
por, no mínimo, 30 minutos. Deixar esfriar len-
tamente no banho-maria! 

Longo período em banho-maria
Coloque as muflas em água fria e polimerize 
em 90°C (194°F) por 10 horas. Deixe esfriar 
lentamente em banho-maria.

Acabamento e polimento
Após checagem e correção da oclusão, remo-
ver a prótese do modelo e proceder ao acaba-
mento com fresas de dentes cruzados.
Antes do polimento com pedra-pomes, alisar a 
prótese com lixas de granulação decrescente. 
Todos os materiais protéticos à base de MMA/
PMMA sempre contêm, após a fabricação, 
uma pequena quantidade admissível de monô-
meros residuais.
Para reduzir mais o risco de reações de 
intolerância, a prótese deve ser colocada 
em água morna por pelo menos 12 horas 
antes de seu uso.

Recuperação
As resinas acrílicas Pala autopolimerizáveis a 
quente da Kulzer podem ser restauradas/com-
plementadas e/ou reparadas com todas as 
resinas acrílicas Pala autopolimerizáveis a frio.

Instruções de armazenamento
Não armazenar acima de 25°C (77°F). O mate-
rial não deve ser usado após o prazo de vali-
dade. Manter afastado dos raios solares dire-
tos. Fechar cuidadosamente após utilizar o 
produto. Manter fora do alcance das crianças. 
Verifique violação da embalagem antes do pri-
meiro uso. Produtos danificados não devem 
ser utilizados.

Avisos de precaução e segurança   
Pó (peróxido de dibenzoilo)  
Pode provocar uma reacção alérgica.  

Líquido (Metacrilato de metila)
Líquido e vapor facilmente inflamáveis. Pro-
voca irritação cutânea. Pode provocar uma 
reacção alérgica cutânea. Pode provocar irrita-
ção das vias respiratórias. Manter afastado do 
calor/faísca/chama aberta/superfícies quentes. 
- Não fumar. Não respirar as poeiras/fumos/
gases/névoas/vapores/aerossóis. Usar luvas 
de protecção/vestuário de protecção/protec-
ção ocular/protecção facial. Em caso de irrita-
ção ou erupção cutânea: consulte um médico. 
Em caso de incêndio: Para a extinção utilizar: 
CO

2
, areia, pó extintor. Armazenar em local 

bem ventilado. Manter o recipiente bem 
fechado. 

As fichas de segurança e mais informações 
estão disponíveis em nosso website 
www.kulzer.com 

® =  marca comercial registrada da 
Kulzer GmbH

Última revisão: 2017-07

Productbeschrijving
Prothesekunststof voor volle prothesen, heet-
polymerisaat.
Paladon 65 bestaat uit een poedercomponent 
in verschillende kleuren (roze, roze geaderd, 
R50 geaderd, transparant) en vloeistof.
Voor gebruik met de pers- en injectietechniek - 
voor vaste en uitneembare prothesen.

Samenstelling
Hoofdcomponenten van het poeder:
polymethylmethacrylaat
Vloeistofcomponenten: 
methylmethacrylaat, dimethacrylaat
Paladon 65 is cadmiumvrij.

Verwerking en indicaties
Perstechniek en injectietechniek
– Partiële prothesen
– Volledige prothesen

Contra-indicaties
Alleen voor verwerking in tandtechnische labo-
ratoria overeenkomstig de beoogde toepas-
sing. Bij bekende allergieën voor kunstharsen 
op basis van methacrylaten of acrylaten mag 
het product niet gebruikt worden.

Opmerking
Dit product of bestanddelen ervan kunnen in 
bepaalde gevallen een overgevoeligheidsreac-
tie veroorzaken. Vraag informatie over de 
bestanddelen op bij de fabrikant bij het ver-
moeden van een dergelijke reactie. In zeldzame 
gevallen werden overgevoeligheidsreacties 
(allergieën), plaatselijke tintelingen, smaakver-
storingen en irritatie van het mondslijmvlies 
gemeld.
Gebruik bij de verwerking van Paladon 65 geen 
isolatiemiddelen op alcoholbasis (voor het 
separeren van gips en was), aangezien dit tot 
witverkleuringen op het basale oppervlak van 
de prothese kan leiden.

Verwerking
Voor het inbedden van de in was opgestelde 
prothese is hardgips klasse 3 aangewezen.
Na het uitspatten van de was wordt het gips 
tweemaal dun met Aislar® geïsoleerd (zie de 
gebruiksaanwijzing van Aislar®). Ter verbetering 
van de hechting tussen Paladon 65 en de pro-
these-elementen worden de basale vlakken 
met een grove diamantboor opgeruwd (slijpstof 
verwijderen) en van Palabond® voorzien. 
Palabond® met een wattenstaafje tweemaal 
aanbrengen en telkens 30 seconden laten 
inwerken. Het adhesief blijft na de tweede keer 
aanbrengen 10 minuten actief.

Dosering
Perstechniek
De aanbevolen mengverhouding van poeder en 
vloeistof is 10 g : 4 ml of een veelvoud daarvan.
Giet de vloeistof in een mengbeker. Houd de 
mengbeker schuin waarbij u tegelijk de beker 
draait en ertegen tikt terwijl u het poeder snel 
door de vloeistof strooit. Het deeg ongeveer 
30 seconden goed mengen en ongeveer 
15 minuten in de afgedekte mengbeker laten 
wellen. Het materiaal heeft de optimale consis-
tentie bereikt wanneer het makkelijk loslaat van 
de wand van de mengbeker en geen draden 
meer trekt (niet meer plakt). Bij ongeveer 23°C 
(73°F) moet worden gerekend op een weltijd 
van 15 minuten en een daaropvolgende ver-
werkingstijd van ongeveer 30 minuten.
Breng het deeg overvloedig aan in de cuvette, 
sluit deze onder een pers langzaam stapsge-
wijs en laat het geheel ongeveer 10 minuten 
onder druk staan. Bij dikke stukken, het deeg in 
kleine hoeveelheden toevoegen. De tempera-
tuur van de cuvette moet tussen kamertempe-
ratuur en 45°C (131°F) liggen.

Injectietechniek
Paladon 65 is vrijgegeven voor verwerking in 
de Palajet® met een mengverhouding van 
30 g : 12 ml of een veelvoud daarvan.
Strooi het poeder vlot in de vloeistof en spatel 
het geheel 30 seconden goed door. Doe het 
deeg direct in de vulcilinder en dek deze af. De 
wachttijd vanaf mengbegin tot injectie bedraagt 
20 minuten bij 23°C (73°F). Wachttijden zijn 
afhankelijk van de omgevingstemperatuur en 
de gemengde hoeveelheid.
Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing van de 
Palajet® voor meer informatie.

Polymerisatie
Paladon 65 kan worden verwerkt met een 
korte-termijn-, Kulzer-waterbad- of lange-ter-
mijnpolymerisatie. De Kulzer-waterbadpolyme-
risatie wordt aanbevolen.

Korte-termijnpolymerisatie
Deze methode vereist dat de temperatuur in de 
cuvette minimaal gedurende 15 min. 80°C 
(176°F) is. 
De cuvette in kokend water zetten en 20 min. 
laten koken. De cuvette in een houder lang-
zaam laten afkoelen. Dikke stukken ook in 
kokend water leggen. Dan de warmtebron uit-
schakelen en 20 min. wachten; daarna 20 min. 
koken en langzaam in het waterbad laten 
afkoelen.

Kulzer-waterbad-polymerisatie
Plaats de cuvette in minstens 3 liter water van 
70°C (158°F), zodat de cuvette volledig onder 
water staat. Houd deze temperatuur 90 minu-
ten aan, breng het waterbad dan aan de kook 
en handhaaf deze kooktemperatuur minstens 
30 minuten. Laat het waterbad daarna lang-
zaam afkoelen.

Lange-termijn-polymerisatie
De cuvetten in koud water plaatsen en bij 90°C 
(194°F) gedurende tien uur polymeriseren. 
Vervolgens de cuvetten langzaam in het water-
bad laten afkoelen.

Afwerken en polijsten
Na controle en eventuele aanpassing van de 
occlusie wordt de prothese van het model ver-
wijderd en met kruisgetande frezen bewerkt.
Voor het polijsten met puimsteen wordt de pro-
these met schuurpapier met aflopende korrel-
grootte gladgemaakt. Alle prothesematerialen 
op MMA/PMMA-basis bevatten na verwerking 
steeds een toelaatbare, kleine hoeveelheid 
restmonomeren.
Om het risico van een allergische reactie 
verder te verminderen, moet de prothese 
voor het plaatsen in de mond minimaal 12 
uur in handwarm water worden bewaard.

Reparatie
De heetpolymeriserende Pala-prothesekunst-
stoffen van Kulzer kunnen met alle koudpoly-
meriserende Pala-prothesekunststoffen her-
steld, aangevuld dan wel gerepareerd worden.

Opslagcondities
Niet boven 25°C (77°F) bewaren. Het materiaal 
mag na de vervaldatum niet meer gebruikt wor-
den. Vermijd direct zonlicht. Na het uitnemen 
van materiaal de verpakking opnieuw zorgvul-
dig sluiten. Buiten het bereik van kinderen 
bewaren. Voor het eerste gebruik visueel op 
beschadigingen controleren. Beschadigde pro-
ducten mogen niet worden gebruikt.

Gevaren/Veiligheidsinformatie   
Poeder (dibenzoylperoxide)  
Kan een allergische reactie veroorzaken.  

Vloeistof (methylmethacrylaat)
Licht ontvlambare vloeistof en damp. Veroor-
zaakt huidirritatie. Kan een allergische huidre-
actie veroorzaken. Kan irritatie van de luchtwe-
gen veroorzaken. Verwijderd houden van 
warmte/vonken/open vuur/hete oppervlakken. - 
Niet roken. Stof/rook/gas/nevel/damp/spuitne-
vel niet inademen. Beschermende handschoe-
nen/beschermende kleding/oogbescherming/
gelaatsbescherming dragen. Bij huidirritatie of 
uitslag: een arts raadplegen. In geval van 
brand: Blussen met: CO

2
, zand, bluspoeder. Op 

een goed geventileerde plaats bewaren. In 
goed gesloten verpakking bewaren. 

Veiligheidsinformatiebladen en meer informatie 
zijn beschikbaar op onze website 
www.kulzer.com  
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Produktbeskrivning
Protesmaterial av akryl för total protetik, varm-
polymeriserande.
Paladon 65 består av en pulverkomponent i 
olika färger (rosa, rosamelerad, R50-melerad, 
färglös) och vätska. 
För användning med fyllnings- och pressnings-
metoden och injiceringsmetoden för fasta och 
avtagbara tandproteser.

Sammansättning
Huvudkomponenter pulver: 
polymetylmetakrylat
Vätskekomponenter: 
metylmetakrylat, dimetakrylat
Paladon 65 är kadmiumfritt.

Bearbetning och indikationer
Fyllnings- och pressningsmetoden och injice-
ringsmetoden
– partiella proteser
– helproteser

Kontraindikationer
Direkta rebaseringar med opolymeriserat pro-
tesmaterial är kontraindicerade. Vid kända aller-
gier mot metakrylat-/ akrylatbaserade hartser 
ska produkten inte användas.

Obs
Överkänslighet mot produkten eller dess 
beståndsdelar i enskilda fall kan inte uteslutas. 
Vid misstänkt överkänslighet hänvisas till tillver-
karen för närmare upplysningar om ingående 
material. I enskilda fall har överkänslighetsreak-
tioner (allergier), lokal obehagskänsla, smakirri-
tationer och retningar i munslemhinnan beskri-
vits.
Vid bearbetning av Paladon 65 bör inga alko-
holbaserade isoleringsmedel användas (t.ex. 
för att skilja gips och vax), eftersom dessa kan 
vitfärga protesens kontaktyta.

Användning
För att bädda in den uppställda protesen i vax 
räcker ett hårt gips av typ 3. Efter att ha kokat 
ut vaxet isoleras gipset tunt två gånger med 
Aislar® (se bruksanvisningen för Aislar®). För att 
förbättra förbindelsen mellan Paladon 65 och 
konfektionständerna ska kontaktytorna ruggas 
upp med en grov diamantborr (avlägsna slip-
dammet) och fuktas med Palabond®. Stryk på 
Palabond® med pensel (utan metallinfattning) 
två gånger och låt varje lager verka i 30 sekun-
der. Efter den andra strykningen är häftmedlet 
aktivt i 10 minuter.

Dosering
Fyllnings- och pressningsmetoden
Det rekommenderade blandningsförhållandet 
pulver/vätska är 10 g : 4 ml eller en multipel av 
det. Häll vätskemängden i blandningsbehålla-
ren och strö snabbt i pulvret genom att hålla 
tillblandningsbägaren snett och samtidigt rotera 
den och slå lätt på den. Blanda massan ordent-
ligt i ca 30 sekunder och låt den svälla över-
täckt i ca 15 minuter i blandningsbehållaren. 
Materialet har nått sin optimala konsistens när 
det lossnar lätt från blandningsbehållarens 
vägg och inte längre är trådigt (klibbigt). Räkna 
med en svällningstid på 15 minuter och en 
efterföljande bearbetningstid på ca 30 minuter 
vid ca 23°C (73°F).
Placera rikligt med massa i kyvetten, stäng den 
sakta i intervaller under press och låt den ligga 
under tryck i ca 10 minuter. Fyll på med små 
mängder massa vid tjocka stycken. Kyvettens 
temperatur ska ligga mellan rumstemperatur 
och 45°C (131°F).

Injiceringsmetoden
Paladon 65 är godkänt för bearbetning i 
 Palajet® med ett blandningsförhållande på 
30 g : 12 ml eller en multipel av det. 
Strö i pulvret snabbt i den förberedda vätskan 
och rör om ordentligt med en spatel i 30 sekun-
der. Häll genast över plastmassan i påfyllnings-
cylindern och täck över den. Väntetiden från 
det att blandningen påbörjas till injiceringen är 
20 minuter vid 23°C (73°F). Väntetiden beror på 
rumstemperaturen och den tillblandade mäng-
den.
Mer information om detta finns i bruksanvis-
ningen för Palajet®.

Polymerisering
Paladon 65 kan bearbetas med korttidspolyme-
risering, Kulzer-vattenbadspolymerisering eller 
långtidspolymerisering. Kulzer-vattenbadspoly-
merisering rekommenderas.

Korttidspolymerisering
Detta förfarande förutsätter att temperaturen i 
kyvetten är minst 80°C (176°F) under 15 min. 
Placera kyvetten i kokande vatten och låt koka 
20 min. Låt kyvetten svalna långsamt i bygeln. 
Tjocka bitar placeras också i kokande vatten. 
Stäng sedan av värmen och vänta i 20 min; 
koka sedan 20 min och låt svalna långsamt i 
vattenbadet.

Kulzer vattenbadspolymerisering
Placera kyvetten i minst 3 liter hett vatten med 
en temperatur på 70°C (158°F). Kyvetten måste 
vara helt täckt av vatten. Håll denna temperatur 
i 90 minuter, låt sedan vattenbadet koka upp 
och håll koktemperaturen i minst 30 minuter. 
Låt svalna långsamt i vattenbadet!

Långtidspolymerisering
Placera kyvetten i det med kallt vatten fyllda 
vattenbadet och polymerisera vid 90°C (194°F) 
i 10 timmar. Låt kyvetten svalna långsamt i vat-
tenbadet.

Bearbetning och polering
Efter re-ocklusion tas protesen bort från model-
len och bearbetas med krysstandad fräs.
Före polering med pimpsten ska protesen glät-
tas med smärgelpapper med avtagande korn-
storlek. Alla MMA/PMMA-baserade protesma-
terial innehåller alltid en viss liten andel 
restmonomer efter tillverkningen.
För att ytterligare minska risken för över-
känslighetsreaktioner bör protesen alltid 
blötläggas i ljummet vatten i minst 12 tim-
mar innan den sätts in.

Återställning
De varmpolymeriserande Pala-protesmaterialen 
från Kulzer kan återställas, utvidgas och repare-
ras med alla kallpolymeriserande Pala-protes-
material.

Förvaring
Förvara inte över 25°C (77°F). Använd inte 
materialet
efter utgångsdatumet. Undvik direkt solljus. 
Tillslut förpackningen noga efter användning. 
Förvaras utom räckhåll för barn. Kontrollera att 
produkten inte är skadad innan den används 
första gången. Skadade produkter får inte 
användas.

Risker och säkerhetsinformation   
Pulver (dibenzoylperoxid)  
Kan orsaka en allergisk reaktion.  

Vätska (metylmetakrylat)
Mycket brandfarlig vätska och ånga. Irriterar 
huden. Kan orsaka allergisk hudreaktion. Kan 
orsaka irritation i luftvägarna. Får inte utsättas 
för värme/gnistor/öppen låga/heta ytor. - Rök-
ning förbjuden. Inandas inte damm/rök/gaser/
dimma/ångor/sprej. Använd skyddshandskar/
skyddskläder/ögonskydd/ansiktsskydd. Vid 
hudirritation eller utslag: Sök läkarhjälp. Vid 
brand: Släck branden med: CO

2
, sand, släck-

ningspulver. Förvaras på väl ventilerad plats. 
Förpackningen ska förvaras väl tillsluten. 

Säkerhetsdatablad och mer information finns 
på vår hemsida www.kulzer.com  

® =  registrerat varumärke som tillhör 
Kulzer GmbH

Version: 2017-07

  Mode d’emploi Paladon® 65

  Instruções de uso Paladon® 65

  Instrucciones de uso Paladon® 65

 Gebruiksaanwijzing Paladon® 65

 Istruzioni per l’uso Paladon® 65

  Bruksanvisning Paladon® 65

 Gebrauchsanweisung

 Instructions for use

 Mode d’emploi

 Instrucciones de uso

 Istruzioni per l’uso

 Instruções de uso

 Gebruiksaanwijzing

 Bruksanvisning

 Brugervejledning

 Käyttöohje

 Oδηγίες χρήσεως 

 Инструкция по применению

6
6

0
6

61
21

/1
1

Manufacturer:
Kulzer GmbH
Leipziger Straße 2 
63450 Hanau (Germany)

Made in Romania

Distributed in USA / 
Canada exclusively by: 
Kulzer, LLC 
4315 South Lafayette Blvd.
South Bend, IN 46614-2517 
1-800-431-1785

Caution: Federal law restricts this device to sale 
by or on the order of a dental professional.

Importado e Distribuído por 
Kulzer South América Ltda. 
CNPJ 48.708.010/0001-02 
Rua Cenno Sbrighi, 27 – cj. 42
São Paulo – SP – CEP 05036-010 
sac@kulzer-dental.com 
Resp. Técnica: Dra. Regiane Marton – CRO 70.705 
N° ANVISA: vide embalagem
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Описание продукта
Пластмасса для полных протезов, термопо-
лимеризация.
Paladon 65 состоит из порошкового компо-
нента различных цветов (розовый, розовый 
с прожилками, R50 с прожилками, бесцвет-
ный) и жидкости. 
Для использования в технике компрессион-
ного прессования, а также технике инжекци-
онного литья для съемных и несъемных зуб-
ных протезов.

Состав
Порошковый компонент: 
полиметилметакрилат
Жидкие компоненты: 
метилметакрилат, диметакрилат
Paladon 65 не содержит кадмия.

Технология приготовления и назначение
Техника компрессионного прессования, а 
также техника инжекционного литья
– Частичные протезы
– Полные протезы

Противопоказания  
Продукт предназначен для использования 
строго по назначению в зуботехнических 
лабораториях. При подтвержденной аллергии 
на смолы на основе акрилатов/метакрилатов 
использование продукта не рекомендуется.

Инструкции 
В отдельных случаях не исключена повы-
шенная чувствительность к продукту или 
одному из его компонентов. При необходи-
мости, информацию об ингредиентах можно 
получить у производителя. В отдельных слу-
чаях были описаны реакции повышенной 
чувствительности (аллергии), неприятные 
ощущения локального характера, наруше-
ния вкуса и раздражения слизистой рта.
При приготовлении материала Paladon 65 не 
использовать изолирующие средства на 
спиртовой основе (для разделения гипса и 
воска), т. к. это может привести к изменению 
цвета на базальной поверхности протеза.

Обработка
Для фиксации установленного в воск про-
теза подходит особо твердый гипс, тип 3. 
После выпаривания воска гипс дважды 
покрывается тонким слоем изолирующего 
материала Aislar® (см. инструкцию по приме-
нению Aislar®). Для улучшения сцепления 
между материалом Paladon 65 и зубами, 
базальные поверхности делаются шерохо-
ватыми с помощью грубого алмазного бора 
(удалить шлифовальную пыль), а затем сма-
чиваются средством Palabond®. Palabond® 
два раза нанести кисточкой (без металличе-
ской оправы), каждый раз дав средству 
подействовать в течение 30 секунд. После 
нанесения второго слоя адгезив сохраняет 
свою активность в течение 10 минут.

возировка
Техника компрессионного прессования
Рекомендуемое соотношение порошка и 
жидкости составляет 10 г : 4 мл или пропор-
циональное количество. В емкость для 
замешивания налить необходимое количе-
ство жидкости и, держа емкость в наклон-
ном положении, одновременно вращая и 
легко постукивая по ее краям, плавными 
движениями вмешать в жидкость порошок. 
Полученную смесь тщательно перемешивать 
в течение 30 секунд, после чего на 15 минут 
оставить набухать в прикрытой емкости. 
Материал достиг своей оптимальной конси-
стенции, если он легко отделяется от стенок 
емкости для замешивания и больше не 
образует нити (не прилипает). При темпера-
туре около 23°C (73°F) длительность набуха-
ния составляет 15 минут, длительность даль-
нейшего приготовления – около 30 минут.
Тестообразную массу с горкой поместить в 
кювету, медленно, с интервалами, закрыть 
под прессом и оставить под давлением при-
мерно на 10 минут. Для толстых протезов - 
подкладывать небольшие кусочки массы. 
Температура кюветы должна находиться в 
диапазоне от комнатной температуры до 
45°C (131°F).

Инжекционная техника
Paladon 65 одобрен для приготовления с 
материалом Palajet® в соотношении 30 г : 12 
мл или в пропорциональном количестве. 
Плавными движениями вмешать порошок в 
жидкость и тщательно перемешивать 30 
секунд. Тестообразную массу сразу же поме-
стить в инжекционный цилиндр и прикрыть. 
Время ожидания перед помещением в 
цилиндр, с момента начала замешивания, при 
температуре 23°C (73°F) составляет 20 минут. 

Время ожидания зависит от температуры в 
помещении и от замешанного количества.
Более подробная информация приведена в 
инструкции по применению Palajet®.

Полимеризация
Paladon 65 можно готовить быстрой полиме-
ризацией, полимеризацией в водяной бане 
Kulzer или длительной полимеризацией. 
Рекомендуется проводить полимеризацию в 
водяной бане Kulzer.

Быстрая полимеризация
Данный метод предполагает, что в кювете, 
как минимум, в течение 15 минут сохраня-
ется температура 80°C (176°F).
Поставить кювету в кипящую воду и кипя-
тить не менее 20 минут. Медленно охладить 
кювету в бюгеле. Толстые детали тоже поме-
стить в кипящую воду. Затем убрать подо-
грев и подождать 20 минут; после чего 
снова кипятить в течение 20 минут и мед-
ленно остудить в емкости с водой.

Полимеризация в водяной бане Kulzer
Поставить кювету в 3 литра горячей воды, 
нагретой до 70°C (158°F), при этом кювета 
должна быть полностью покрыта водой. 
Сохранять эту температуру в течение 90 
минут, затем довести воду в бане до кипения 
и кипятить не менее 30 минут. Медленно 
остудить в емкости с водой!

влительная полимеризация 
Поместить кюветы в наполненную холодной 
водой термованну и оставить для полимери-
зации при температуре 90°C (194°F) на 10 
часов. Медленно остудить кюветы в емкости 
с водой.

Окончательная обработка и полирование
После реокклюзии протез снимают с модели 
и обрабатывают фрезами с разнонаправ-
ленными зубьями.
Перед полированием пемзой протез сглажи-
вают наждачной бумагой уменьшающейся 
зернистости. Все материалы для изготовле-
ния протезов на основе MMA/ПMMA после 
изготовления всегда содержат незначитель-
ную, допустимую долю остаточного моно-
мера.
вля дальнейшего снижения риска 
реакций несовместимости протез перед 
установкой следует не менее 12 часов 
хранить в слегка теплой воде.

Восстановление
Пластмассы горячей полимеризации Pala 
производства Kulzer могут быть восстанов-
лены/дополнены или отремонтированы при 
помощью любых пластмасс холодной поли-
меризации Pala.

Указания по хранению
Храните при температуре не выше 25°C 
(77°F). Не используйте материал после исте-
чения срока годности. Не подвергать воз-
действию прямых солнечных лучей. Хранить 
плотно закрытыми. Хранить в недоступном 
для детей месте. Перед первым использова-
нием провести визуальный контроль на 
наличие повреждений. Запрещается исполь-
зовать поврежденные продукты.

Отчетность риска / безопасности
Powder (перекись бензоила)  
Может вызывать аллергическую реакцию.  

Liquid (methyl methacrylate)
Легко воспламеняющаяся жидкость и пар. 
Может нанести вред при вдыхании. Вызы-
вает раздражение кожи. Может вызывать 
аллергическую кожную реакцию. Может 
вызывать раздражение дыхательных путей. 
Держать подальше от источников жара / 
искр / открытого пламени / горячих поверх-
ностей. - Не курить. Не вдыхать пыль / дым / 
газ / туман / пары / аэрозоль. Надеть защит-
ные перчатки (рукавицы) / защитную одежду 
/ защитныен очки / защитную маску. При 
раздражении кожи или кожных высыпаниях: 
Обратиться за медицинской консультацией / 
помощью. При пожаре: Использовать для 
тушения: CO2

, песок, порошковое средство 
для тушения. Хранить в хорошо проветрива-
емом месте. Держать ёмкость плотно 
закрытой. 

Паспорта безопасности и дополнительную 
информацию можно получить на нашем 
сайте www.kulzer.com  

® =  зарегистрированный товарный знак 
 компании Kulzer GmbH

Дата редакции документа: 2017-07

  Инструкция по применению Paladon® 65
ФСЗ № 2011/10400 от 24 августа 2011

Produktbeskrivelse
Protesekunststof til helprotetik, varmtpoly-
meriserende.
Paladon består af en pulverkomponent i for-
skellige farver (rosa, året rosa, rosa året, R50 
året, farveløs) og væske. 
Til anvendelse i forbindelse med stoppe- og 
presseteknik samt injektionsteknik til fastsid-
dende og aftagelige tandproteser.

Sammensætning
Pulverets hovedkomponenter: 
polymethylmethacrylat
Væskens hovedkomponenter: 
methylmethacrylat, dimethacrylat
Paladon 65 er cadmiumfri.

Anvendelse og indikationer
Stoppe- og presseteknik samt injektionsteknik:
– Partielle proteser
– Helproteser

Kontraindikationer
Direkte underforinger med upolymeriseret pro-
tesemateriale er kontraindicerede. Ved kendte 
allergi over for resiner på meth-/acrylatbasis 
bør produktet ikke anvendes.

Anvisning!
Overfølsomhedsreaktioner over for produktet 
eller dets indholdsstoffer kan i enkelte tilfælde 
ikke udelukkes. I tvivlstilfælde skal der indhen-
tes oplysninger hos producenten om indholds-
stofferne. I enkelte tilfælde er der blevet doku-
menteret overfølsomhedsreaktioner (allergier), 
ubehag, smagsforstyrrelser og irritationer i 
mundslimhinderne.
Ved forarbejdningen af Paladon 65 må der ikke 
anvendes alkoholbaserede isoleringsmidler (til 
adskillelse af gips og voks), da disse kan med-
føre hvide misfarvninger af protesens basis-
flade.

Forarbejdning
Til indstøbning, af den i voks udfærdigede pro-
tese, anbefales hårdgips type 3. Efter udkog-
ningen af voksen isoleres gipsen to gange, i et 
tyndt lag, med Aislar® (se brugsanvisning for 
Aislar®). For at forbedre vedhæftningsevnen 
mellem Paladon 65 og de færdige tænder 
gøres basisfladerne ru med et groft diamantbor 
(fjern slibestøv) og efterfølgende fugtes med 
Palabond®. Palabond® påføres to gange med 
en pensel (uden metalindfatning) og skal have 
lov at virke hver gang i 30 sek. Efter anden 
påføring forbliver hæftemidlet aktivt i 10 min.

Dosering
Stoppe- og presseteknik
Det anbefalede blandingsforhold pulver/væske 
er 10 g : 4 ml. Hæld væskemængden i røreskå-
len, og tilsæt herefter pulveret, idet skålen hol-
des skråt og samtidig med, at der røres rundt. 
Der bankes samtidig forsigtigt på røreskålen. 
Den dejagtige masse blandes godt i ca. 30 sek. 
og skal herefter stå og hæve tildækket i røre-
skålen i 15 min. Materialet har sin optimale 
konsistens, hvis det kan løsnes let fra røreskå-
len, og der ikke er nogen tråde, der hænger fast 
(klæber ikke). Man skal kalkulere med en hæve-
tid på 15 min. ved ca. 23°C (73°F) og en efter-
følgende forarbejdningstid på ca. 30 min..
Der kommes rigeligt af den dejagtige masse i 
kuvetten, som herefter presses langsomt ind i 
kuvetten i intervaller og lukkes. Lad den stå ca. 
10 min. under tryk. Ved tykke stykker skal der 
suppleres med små mængder af massen. 
Kuvettens temperatur skal ligge mellem stue-
temperatur og 45°C (131°F).

Injektionsteknik
Paladon 65 er beregnet til forarbejdning i 
Palajet® med et blandingsforhold på 
30 g : 12 ml. 
Pulveret strøs løbende i den forberedte væske 
og blandes grundigt med spatelen i 30 sek. 
Kunststofmassen kommes med det samme i 
påfyldningscylinderen og dækkes til. Ventetiden 
inden injektionen fra blandingens begyndelse 
ved en temperatur på 23°C (73°F) er 20 min. 
Ventetiderne er afhængige af stuetemperaturen 
og blandingsmængden.
Detaljerede informationer fremgår af brugsan-
visningen til Palajet®.

Polymerisering
Paladon 65 kan forarbejdes med korttids-, Kul-
zer-vandbads- eller langtids-polymerisation. 
Det anbefales at anvende Kulzer-vandbadspo-
lymerisation.

Korttids-polymerisation
Denne metode forudsætter, at der i kuvetten i 
mindst 15 min. holdes en temperatur på 80°C 
(176°F). Kuvetten stilles i kogende vand og 
koges i 20 min. Lad kuvetten afkøle langsomt i 
bøjlen. Tykke stykker placeres ligeledes i 
kogende vand. Derefter slukker man for varme-
kilden og venter i 20 min.; såkog igen i 20 min. 
og lad vandbadet afkøle langsomt.

Kulzer-vandbads-polymerisation
Anbring kuvetten i mindst 3 liter 70°C (158°F) 
varmt vand. Kuvetten skal være helt tildækket 
med vand. Denne temperatur skal holdes i 90 
min., herefter bringes vandbadet i kog, og 
denne temperatur holdes i mindst 30 min. 
Vandbadet skal afkøles langsomt!

Langtidspolymerisation
Kuvetten stilles i varmebadet, som er fyldt med 
koldt vand, og polymeriseres ved 90°C (194°F) i 
10 timer. Lad kuvetten afkøle langsomt i vand-
badet.

Bearbejdning og polering
Efter reokklusionen fjernes protesen fra model-
len og bearbejdes med hårdmetal fræsere.
Inden polering med pimpsten glattes protesen 
med smergelpapir med aftagende kornstør-
relse. Alle protesekomponenter på MMA/
PMMA-basis indeholder efter fremstillingen 
altid en tilladt, lille andel restmonomer.
For yderligere reduktion af risikoen for fejl 
skal protesen, før den endeligt indsættes, 
generelt opbevares i lunkent vand i mindst 
12 timer.

Retablering
De varmpolymeriserende Pala-proteseplaster 
fra Kulzer kan retableres/suppleres hhv. repare-
res med alle koldpolymeriserende Pala-prote-
seplaster.

Opbevaringsanvisninger
Må ikke opbevares over 25°C (77°F). Materialet 
må ikke anvendes efter dets udløbsdato. Hol-
des væk fra direkte sollys. Skal lukkes omhyg-
geligt igen efter brug. Skal opbevares utilgæn-
geligt for børn. Produktet skal kontrolleres 
isuelt for beskadigelse, før det bruges første 
gang. Hvis produktet er beskadiget, må det 
ikke tages i brug.

Risikofaktorer udsagn / sikkerhed 
Pulver (dibenzoylperoxid) 
Kan udløse allergisk reaktion.  

Væske (methylmethacrylat)
Meget brandfarlig væske og damp. Forårsager 
hudirritation. Kan forårsage allergisk hudreak-
tion. Kan forårsage irritation af luftvejene. Hol-
des væk fra varme/gnister/åben ild/varme over-
flader. Rygning forbudt. Indånd ikke pulver/røg/
gas/tåge/damp/spray. Bær beskyttelseshand-
sker/beskyttelsestøj/øjenbeskyttelse/ansigtsbe-
skyttelse. Ved hudirritation eller udslet: Søg 
lægehjælp. Ved brand: Anvend til brandsluk-
ning: CO
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, sand, slukningspulver. Opbevares 

på et godt ventileret sted. Hold beholderen tæt 
lukket. 

Sikkerhedsdatablade og mere information findes 
på vores hjemmeside www.kulzer.com  

® =  registreret varemærke tilhørende 
Kulzer GmbH
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Tuotekuvaus
Keittoakryyli kokoprotetiikkaan, kuumapolyme-
raatti.
Paladon 65 koostuu jauhekomponentista, jota 
on saatavissa erivärisinä (vaaleanpunainen, 
suonitettu vaaleanpunainen, suonitettu R50, 
kirkas), ja nesteestä. 
Prässäys- ja painetekniikkaan sekä ruiskutus-
tekniikkaan, kiinteiden ja irrotettavien hammas-
proteesien valmistukseen.

Koostumus
Jauheen pääkomponentti: 
polymetyylimetakrylaatti
Nesteen pääkomponentti: 
metyylimetakrylaatti, dimetakrylaatti
Paladon 65 ei sisällä kadmiumia.

Työstömenetelmät ja indikaatiot
Prässäys- ja painetekniikka sekä ruiskutustek-
niikka:
– osaproteesit
– kokoproteesit.

Kontraindikaatiot
Vain indikaatioiden mukaiseen työstöön ham-
maslaboratoriossa. Tuotetta ei saa käyttää, jos 
potilaan tiedetään olevan allerginen metakry-
laatti- tai akrylaattimuoveille.

Ohjeet 
Tämä tuote tai sen ainesosat saattavat joissakin 
tapauksissa aiheuttaa allergisen reaktion. Tie-
toa ainesosista on saatavissa tarvittaessa val-
mistajalta. Yksittäisissä tapauksissa on esiinty-
nyt yliherkkyysreaktioita (allergioita), paikallisia 
poikkeavia tuntoaistimuksia, makuhäiriöitä ja 
suun limakalvojen ärtymistä.
Älä käytä Paladon 65:n työstössä alkoholipitoi-
sia eristysaineita (kipsin ja vahan eristykseen), 
koska ne voivat värjätä proteesin pohjapinnan 
valkoiseksi.

Työstö
Vahaan asetetun proteesin upotukseen riittää 
tyypin 3 kovakipsi. Kun vaha on poistettu kuu-
malla vedellä, kipsi eristetään kaksi kertaa 
ohuesti Aislar®-eristysaineella (katso Aislar®-
käyttöohjeet). Paladon 65:n ja proteesihampai-
den välistä sidosta voidaan parantaa karhenta-
malla pohjapintoja karkealla timanttiporalla 
(poista hiontapöly) ja kostuttamalla ne 
Palabond®-kiinnitysaineella. Levitä Palabond®-
kiinnitysainetta siveltimellä (jossa ei ole metalli-
holkkia) kaksi kertaa ja anna sen vaikuttaa 30 
sekuntia molemmilla kerroilla. Toisen sivelyn jäl-
keen kiinnitysaine on aktiivinen 10 minuuttia.

Annostus
Prässäys- ja painetekniikka
Suositeltu sekoitussuhde on 10 g jauhetta ja 4 
ml nestettä tai tämän kerrannaiset. Aseta nes-
temäärä sekoitusastiaan. Pidä astiaa vinossa ja 
ripottele jauhe nopeasti nesteeseen sekoitta-
malla sitä samalla ja taputtelemalla astiaa kevy-
esti. Sekoita seosta hyvin noin 30 sekuntia ja 
anna sen tekeytyä kannellisessa sekoitusasti-
assa noin 15 minuuttia. Materiaalin koostumus 
on optimaalinen, kun se irtoaa helposti sekoitu-
sastian reunoista eikä muodosta enää venyviä 
rihmoja (ei ole tahmeaa). Odotettavissa oleva 
tekeytymisaika on 23°C (73°F):ssa 15 minuuttia 
ja sen jälkeinen työstöaika noin 30 minuuttia.
Aseta seosta kyvettiin ylimäärin ja sulje kyvettiä 
puristimella hitaasti ja jaksoissa ja jätä se 
 paineen alle noin 10 minuutiksi. Jos kappale 
on paksu, lisää seosta pienissä erissä. Kyve-
tin lämpötilan on oltava huoneenlämmön ja 
45°C (131°F):n välillä.

Ruiskutustekniikka
Paladon 65 on hyväksytty työstettäväksi 
Palajet®-laitteella. Sekoitussuhde on 30 g jau-
hetta ja 12 ml nestettä tai tämän kerrannaiset. 
Ripottele jauhe nopeasti astiassa olevaan nes-
teeseen ja sekoita sitä lastalla hyvin 30 sekun-
tia. Laita muoviseos heti täyttösylinteriin ja 
peitä se. Ruiskutusta edeltävä odotusaika 
sekoituksen aloittamisesta on 20 minuuttia 
23°C (73°F):ssa. Odotusajat määräytyvät huo-
neenlämpötilan ja sekoitettavan määrän 
mukaan.
Lisätietoja tästä on Palajet®-laitteen käyttöoh-
jeissa.

Polymerisointi
Paladon 65 voidaan polymeroida nopealla tai 
hitaalla keittomenetelmällä tai Kulzer-vesihau-
demenetelmällä. Kulzer-vesihaudepolymerointia 
suositellaan.

Nopea polymerointi
Tämä menetelmä edellyttää, että kyvetti pide-
tään vähintään 15 minuuttia 80°C (176°F):ssa.
Aseta kyvetti kiehuvaan veteen ja keitä sitä 
vähintään 20 minuuttia. Anna byygelissä olevan 
kyvetin jäähtyä hitaasti. Aseta paksut kappaleet 
myös kiehuvaan veteen. Katkaise vesihauteesta 
virta ja odota 20 minuuttia. Jatka keittämistä 
sitten vielä 20 minuuttia ja anna kyvetin jäähtyä 
hitaasti vesihauteessa.

Kulzer-vesihaudepolymerointi 
Aseta kyvetti vähintään kolmeen litraan kuumaa 
vettä, jonka lämpötila on 70°C (158°F). Kyvetin 
on oltava kokonaan veden peitossa. Pidä tätä 
lämpötilaa yllä 90 minuuttia ja nosta vesihau-
teen lämpötila jälleen kiehumispisteeseen. Pidä 
kiehumislämpötilaa yllä vähintään 30 minuuttia. 
Anna kyvetin jäähtyä hitaasti vesihauteessa!

Hidas polymerointi 
Aseta kyvetit kylmällä vedellä täytettyyn lämpö-
hauteeseen ja polymeroi niitä 10 tuntia 90°C 
(194°F):ssa. Anna kyvettien jäähtyä hitaasti 
vesihauteessa.

Käsittely ja kiillotus
Purennan tarkistushionnan jälkeen proteesi irro-
tetaan mallista ja työtestään kovametalliterillä.
Ennen hohkakivihiontaa proteesi käydään läpi 
hienolla hiekkapaperilla. Kaikki MMA-/PMMA-
pohjaiset proteesimateriaalit sisältävät aina pie-
nen, sallitun määrän jäännösmonomeeria val-
mistuksen jälkeen.
Vähentääksesi allergisen reaktion vaaraa 
liota proteesia haaleassa vedessä vähintään 
12 tunnin ajan ennen toimitusta.

Korjaus
Kulzerin kuumapolymeroituvat Pala-proteesi-
muovit voidaan korjata tai täydentää kaikilla 
kylmäpolymeroituvilla Pala-proteesimuoveilla.

Säilytysohjeet
Säilytä alle 25°C (77°F):ssa. Älä käytä materiaa-
lia viimeisen käyttöpäivän jälkeen. Ei saa säilyt-
tää suorassa auringonvalossa. Sulje säilytysas-
tiat huolellisesti käytön jälkeen. Säilytä lasten 
ulottumattomissa. Tarkista tuote silmämääräi-
sesti vaurioiden varalta ennen ensimmäistä 
käyttökertaa. Vaurioituneita tuotteita ei saa 
käyttää.

Riskien lausunnot / turvallisuus 
Pulveri (Dibentsoyyliperoksidi)
Voi aiheuttaa allergisen reaktion.  

Neste (Metyylimetakrylaatti)
Helposti syttyvä neste ja höyry. Ärsyttää ihoa. 
Voi aiheuttaa allergisen ihoreaktion. Saattaa 
aiheuttaa hengitysteiden ärsytystä. Suojaa läm-
möltä/kipinöiltä/avotulelta/kuumilta pinnoilta. - 
Tupakointi kielletty. Älä hengitä pölyä/savua/
kaasua/sumua/höyryä/suihketta. Käytä suoja-
käsineitä/suojavaatetusta/silmiensuojainta/kas-
vonsuojainta. Jos ilmenee ihoärsytystä tai ihot-
tumaa: Hakeudu lääkäriin. Tul ipalon sat tues 
sa: Käy tä palon sammut tami seen: CO
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hiekka, kuivakemikaalisammutin. Varastoi pai-
kassa, jossa on hyvä ilmanvaihto. Säilytä tiiviisti 
suljettuna. 

Käyttöturvallisuustiedotteet ja lisätietoa 
ovat saatavilla verkkosivuillamme 
www.kulzer.com  

® =  Kulzer GmbH:n rekisteröity  tavaramerkki
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Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Προσθετική ρητίνη για ολική προσθετική, πολυ-
μεριζόμενη με θερμότητα.
Το Paladon 65 αποτελείται από ένα συστατικό 
σε μορφή σκόνης σε διάφορα χρώματα (ροζ, 
ροζ με ίνες, R50 με ίνες διαφανές) και υγρό. 
Για χρήση στην τεχνική της εγκλείστρωσης υπό 
πίεση, καθώς και στην τεχνική έγχυσης για ακί-
νητες και κινητές οδοντοστοιχίες.

Σύνθειη
Βαιικό ιυιτατικό της ικόνης: 
συμπολυμερές μεθακρυλικού αιθυλίου.
Βαιικά ιυιτατικά υγρού: 
μεθακρυλικό αιθύλιο, διμεθακρυλικό αιθύλιο.
Το καταλυτικό σύστημα περιέχει τριτοταγή αμίνη.
Το Paladon 65 είναι ελεύθερο καδμίου.

Διαδικαιίες επεξεργαιίας και ενδείξεις
Τεχνική εγκλείστρωσης υπό πίεση, καθώς και 
τεχνική έγχυσης:
– Μερικές οδοντοστοιχίες
– Ολικές οδοντοστοιχίες

Αντενδείξεις
Μόνο για χρήση σε οδοντοτεχνικά εργαστήρια 
και σύμφωνα με τις ενδείξεις του κατασκευα-
στή. Σε περιπτώσεις γνωστής αλλεργίας σε 
ρητίνες σε βάση μεθ-/ακρυλικού αιθυλίου δε θα 
πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται το προϊόν.

Υπόδειξη!
Δεν μπορούν να αποκλειστούν αντιδράσεις 
υπερευαισθησίας στο προϊόν ή στα συστατικά 
του. Σε περίπτωση υποψίας, πληροφορίες σχε-
τικά με τα συστατικά είναι δυνατό να ληφθούν 
από τον κατασκευαστή. Σε συγκεκριμένες περι-
πτώσεις αναφέρθηκαν αντιδράσεις υπερευαι-
σθησίας (αλλεργίες), τοπικές παραισθησίες, 
αλλοιώσεις της γεύσης και ερεθισμοί του στο-
ματικού βλεννογόνου.
Κατά την επεξεργασία του Paladon 65 μη χρη-
σιμοποιείτε διαχωριστικά μέσα με βάση το οινό-
πνευμα (για το διαχωρισμό γύψου και κεριού), 
διότι αυτά είναι δυνατό να οδηγήσουν σε λευκό 
αποχρωματισμό της ακρυλικής βάσης της πρό-
σθεσης.

Επεξεργαιία
Για τον εγκιβωτισμό της τεχνητής οδοντοστοι-
χίας που βρίσκεται σε σύνταξη σε κερί αρκεί 
ένας σκληρός γύψος τύπου 3. Μετά την απο-
κήρωση, ο γύψος διαχωρίζεται δύο φορές με 
λεπτές στρώσεις Aislar® (βλ. οδηγίες χρήσης 
Aislar®). Για βελτίωση του δεσμού μεταξύ του 
Paladon 65 και των προκατασκευασμένων 
δοντιών οι προς σύνδεση επιφάνειες αδροποι-
ούνται με αδρή φρέζα διαμαντιού (απομακρύ-
νετε τη σκόνη τροχισμού) και διαβρέχονται με 
Palabond®. Εφαρμόστε το Palabond δύο 
φορές® με ένα πινέλο (χωρίς μεταλλικό δακτύ-
λιο) και αφήστε να δράσει κάθε φορά 30 δευτε-
ρόλεπτα. Μετά από τη δεύτερη εφαρμογή, ο 
συγκολλητικός παράγοντας παραμένει 10 
λεπτά ενεργός.

Δοιολογία
Τεχνική εγκλείιτρωιης υπό πίειη
Η συνιστώμενη αναλογία ανάμιξης σκόνης/
υγρού είναι 10 g: 4 ml ή πολλαπλάσια. Τοποθε-
τήστε μια ποσότητα υγρού στο δοχείο ανάμιξης 
και προσθέστε γρήγορα σκόνη στο υγρό κρα-
τώντας το δοχείο ανάμιξης κεκλιμένο και ταυ-
τόχρονα περιστρέφοντάς το και κτυπώντας το 
ελαφρά. Αναμίξτε καλά το μίγμα για περίπου 30 
δευτερόλεπτα και αφήστε το να πολυμεριστεί 
για περίπου 15 λεπτά με καλυμμένο το δοχείο 
ανάμιξης. Το υλικό έχει επιτύχει τη βέλτιστη 
σύσταση του, όταν ξεκολλάει εύκολα από το 
τοίχωμα του δοχείου ανάμιξης, χωρίς να δημι-
ουργεί νήματα κατά το τράβηγμα (δεν κολλάει). 
Στους 23°C (73°F) περίπου αναμένεται χρόνος 
πολυμερισμού 15 λεπτών και ακόλουθος χρό-
νος επεξεργασίας περίπου 30 λεπτών.
Τοποθετήστε το μίγμα σε περίσσεια στο μού-
φλο, κλείστε αργά και σταδιακά σε πρέσα και 
αφήστε το περίπου 10 λεπτά υπό πίεση. Σε 
περίπτωση χοντρών τμημάτων, τοποθετήστε 
συμπληρωματικά μικρές ποσότητες μίγματος. 
Η θερμοκρασία του μούφλου πρέπει να βρίσκε-
ται μεταξύ της θερμοκρασίας δωματίου και των 
45°C (131°F).

Τεχνική έγχυιης
Το Paladon 65 είναι εγκεκριμένο για επεξεργα-
σία στο Palajet® με αναλογία ανάμιξης 30 g: 12 
ml ή πολλαπλάσια. 
Προσθέστε γρήγορα τη σκόνη στο υγρό και ανα-
κατέψτε καλά με σπάθη για 30 δευτερόλεπτα. 
Τοποθετήστε αμέσως το πολυμερές μίγμα στον 
κύλινδρο πλήρωσης και καλύψτε το. Ο χρόνος 
αναμονής από την έναρξη της ανάμιξης στους 
23°C (73°F) έως την έγχυση είναι 20 λεπτά. Οι 
χρόνοι αναμονής εξαρτώνται από τη θερμοκρα-
σία δωματίου και την ποσότητα που αναμίχτηκε.

Μπορείτε να βρείτε σχετικές λεπτομέρειες στις 
οδηγίες λειτουργίας του Palajet®.

Πολυμεριιμός
Το Paladon 65 μπορεί να επεξεργαστεί με ταχύ 
πολυμερισμό, πολυμερισμό σε λουτρό Kulzer ή 
αργό πολυμερισμό. Συνιστάται ο πολυμερισμός 
λουτρού Kulzer.

Ταχύς πολυμεριιμός
Αυτή η μέθοδος προϋποθέτει ότι το μούφλο 
διατηρείται για τουλάχιστον 15 λεπτά στους 
80°C (176°F).
Τοποθετήστε το μούφλο σε νερό που βράζει 
και αφήστε τη να βράσει τουλάχιστον 20 λεπτά 
και αφήστε το να κρυώσει αργά. Τοποθετήστε, 
επίσης, τις οδοντοστοιχίες μεγάλου πάχους σε 
νερό που βράζει. Στη συνέχεια σβήστε την 
πηγή θερμότητας και περιμένετε 20 λεπτά. 
Κατόπιν, βράστε για 20 λεπτά και αφήστε τα να 
κρυώσουν αργά στο λουτρό.

Πολυμεριιμός ιε λουτρό Kulzer
Τοποθετήστε το μούφλο σε τουλάχιστον 3 
λίτρα ζεστό νερό 70°C (158°F) καλύπτοντάς το 
πλήρως με νερό. Διατηρήστε αυτήν τη θερμο-
κρασία για 90 λεπτά και στη συνέχεια φέρετε το 
λουτρό σε βρασμό και διατηρήστε αυτήν τη 
θερμοκρασία βρασμού για τουλάχιστον 30 
λεπτά. Αφήστε το να κρυώσει αργά στο λουτρό!

Αργός πολυμεριιμός 
Τοποθετήστε τα μούφλα στο λουτρό που περι-
έχει κρύο νερό και πολυμερίστε στους 90°C 
(194°F) για 10 ώρες. Αφήστε το μούφλο να 
κρυώσει αργά στο λουτρό.

Τροχιιμός και ιτίλβωιη
Μετά τον έλεγχο της σύγκλεισης, η πρόσθεση 
απομακρύνεται από το εκμαγείο και υποβάλλε-
ται σε επεξεργασία με φρέζες σταυρωτής οδό-
ντωσης.
Πριν τη στίλβωση με ελαφρόπετρα, λειαίνεται η 
τεχνητή οδοντοστοιχία με γυαλόχαρτο με φθί-
νον μέγεθος κόκκου. Όλα τα υλικά προσθέσεων 
με βάση το MMA/PMMA περιέχουν πάντοτε 
μετά από την παρασκευή ένα επιτρεπτό, μικρό 
ποσοστό υπολειμματικού μονομερούς.
Για την περαιτέρω μείωιη του κινδύνου 
αντιδράιεων δυιανεξίας, πρέπει η οδοντο-
ιτοιχία να φυλάιιεται γενικά πριν από την 
εφαρμογή της για τουλάχιιτον 12 ώρες ιε 
χλιαρό νερό.

Επιδιόρθωιη
Τα εν θερμώ πολυμεριζόμενα πολυμερή προ-
σθέσεων Pala της Kulzer μπορούν να επιδιορ-
θωθούν/συμπληρωθούν και να διορθωθούν με 
όλα τα εν ψυχρώ πολυμεριζόμενα πολυμερή 
προσθέσεων Pala.

Υποδείξεις φύλαξης
Να μη φυλάσσεται άνω των 25°C (77°F). Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε το υλικό μετά την ημερομηνία 
λήξης του. Κρατήστε το μακριά από το άμεσο 
ηλιακό φως. Μετά από λήψη προϊόντος κλείστε 
πάλι προσεκτικά τη συσκευασία. Φυλάσσετε το 
προϊόν σε μέρος απρόσιτο στα παιδιά. Πριν 
από την πρώτη χρήση ελέγχετε οπτικά για 
πιθανές βλάβες. Δεν επιτρέπεται να χρησιμο-
ποιηθούν ελαττωματικά προϊόντα.

Πληροφορίες κινδύνων / Αιφαλείας
Powder (υπεροξείδιο του διβενζοϋλου)  
Μπορεί να προκαλέσει αλλεργική αντίδραση.  

Liquid (μεθακρυλικός μεθυλειτέρας)
Υγρό και ατμοί πολύ εύφλεκτα. Προκαλεί ερε-
θισμό του δέρματος. Μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
αλλεργική δερματική αντίδραση. Μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει ερεθισμό της αναπνευστικής οδού. 
Μακριά από θερμότητα/σπινθήρες/γυμνές φλό-
γες/θερμές επιφάνειες. - Μην καπνίζετε. Μην 
αναπνέετε σκόνη/αναθυμιάσεις/αέρια/σταγονί-
δια/ατμούς/εκνεφώματα. Να φοράτε προστα-
τευτικά γάντια/προστατευτικά ενδύματα/μέσα 
ατομικής προστασίας για τα μάτια/πρόσωπο. 
Εάν παρατηρηθεί ερεθισμός του δέρματος ή 
εμφανιστεί εξάνθημα: Συμβουλευθείτε/Επισκε-
φθείτε γιατρό. Σε περίπτωση πυρκαγιάς: Χρη-
σιμοποιήστε για την κατάσβεση: CO

2
, άμμο, 

πυροσβεστική σκόνη. Αποθηκεύεται σε καλά 
αεριζόμενο χώρο. Ο περιέκτης διατηρείται 
ερμητικά κλειστός. 

Τα δελτία δεδομένων ασφαλείας και περισσό-
τερες πληροφορίες είναι διαθέσιμες στην ιστο-
σελίδα μας www.kulzer.com  

® =  εμπορικό σήμα κατατεθέν της Kulzer GmbH
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